US Dollar Euro Other

110 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts are expressed in full Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

49

23 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

23.3 Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily with respect to Euro, US Dollar and other
currencies.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Euro, US Dollar
and other currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit/loss or other equity items.

Foreign currency
increase against TL

Foreign currency
decrease against TL

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 379,200 (379,200)
2- Hedged risk (USD Dollar) (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 379,200 (379,200)

4- Euro net asset/liability 1,715 (1,715)
5- Hedged risk (Euro) (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 1,715 (1,715)

7- Other net asset/liability (4,563) 4,563
8- Hedged risk (Other) (-) - -
9- Other net effect (7+8) (4,563) 4,563

Total (3+6+9) 376,352 (376,352)

31 December 2019

10% change in US Dollar against TL

10% change in Euro against TL

10% change in other currencies against TL

Foreign currency
increase against TL

Foreign currency
decrease against TL

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 4,875,729 (4,875,729)
2- Hedged risk (USD Dollar) (-) - -
3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 4,875,729 (4,875,729)

4- Euro net asset/liability 1,186 (1,186)
5- Hedged risk (Euro) (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 1,186 (1,186)

7- Other net asset/liability 5,970 (5,970)
8- Hedged risk (Other) (-) - -
9- Other net effect (7+8) 5,970 (5,970)

Total (3+6+9) 4,882,885 (4,882,885)

31 December 2018

10% change in US Dollar against TL

10% change in Euro against TL

10% change in other currencies against TL

111HALK INVEST ANNUAL REPORT 2019

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts are expressed in full Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

50

23 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

23.3 Market risk (cont’d)

Price risk

Share price risk is the market value decrease risk of shares due to the change in the share index levels and